
7/07/20 Item 4

~'' City Council Meeting
'•~,~p CI.ARq c•.

.•'~P t q~~..
:o ~•.

iilr 0
~?

Z

v „~ ~ ■ — Item #4

RTC 20-521

., ~, y ,. Amendment to Development Agreement

~'• yFM~ss~oN ~~~ '' Gateway Crossings Project

1205 Coleman Avenue

. ~ ~,, July 7, 2020

1

2

Gateway Crossings Project
1205 Coleman Avenue

Background ~ -~~' ~ ''i '~ 1~
~~~' ~

21.4 acre site ~`~ ~m ~" ► ,~`~ ~j  _ __--, z ~~-~
Santa Clara Station Area ~' {; ~I ~-~~~,, ~,`~r ,=`~,`~~ )~`' .~~
Previously developed with 272,840 ~,',~„~, ;~I~ ,1~ 1,:,~.~;F __ ~ ~ ` ,~f
s . ft. industrial/office/R&D i~ "_. , ;.~ ~~ '~' .;' ~ „~?~'! ~ ~~`q
Land use entitlements granted on ~.~ + ~ ' ~ ' `~''`il~ ` _-----------'
July 9, 2019 for 1,565 residential 'r ,{f - _ _ ` , °~~ ~`~I~ - ~ "~ M„~„,~, ._~
units, 45,000 sq. ft. of supporting ~ _-~~ i ~.~ ~ ~,_~, - ffi
retail and a 225 room hotel ~ '~`" I ~~ ~~~F~!"; --;~~~~~

1 m T I S; ~K ~ ~ :+~I EAiTH~. ~.~~

POST MEETING MATERIAL
1



- - _ .

Gateway Crossings Project
1205 Coleman Avenue , ,.. -_ _ _ _ _ _T a

.l~

Approved Entitlements '. _ - °`~' ' . ,
~\~ ' ':. ̀.;_

,~ ~'~>
Certified EIR i~ ,~o~o`F , ~ ,~ ~'~ 4' '' ̀; ',!

.'~a
~ F ~~ ~ Q.

General Plan Amendment ~ o ~. : ~a~= .~'
r

Rezone ' ,~.
~~ ^ BIDGt 't]F' `

Vesting Tentative Subdivision Map o °~ •. ; ~ ~"_:
Development Agreement ; ~`~~,,, ~°;F a~~~ ,F ,o ,~.,~ ~ ,

:~`~`~:~. ~-~ t, t .~
~̀ ,,` . / i

~~ ,~ F ~'
u~r(wN
runaw .

3

Gateway Crossings Project
1205 Coleman Avenue . _..

"r

Approved Development Agreement ', ~~:

Negotiated agreement between the

City and TOD Brokaw, LLC %~.

Establishes development terms and

obligations, including payment of fees f~ °`a~

10 year term ~ :~,

o sRequires construction of hotel in +~~~ i

phase 1, prior to construction of `~'~~ ~ ~,

Building 2 ~„W
~.~~~~i ..:4 i

~.~-..
''•' ur ~V,.~
~; ~_ ~~CL.'q §aIIA a~ , 5~c~ ~',

r ~.

A

,\ ~
'";~nt "a

_ •~~

~~C'w

2



Gateway Crossings Project
1205 Coleman Avenue

Applicant's Request

Amend the Development Agreement (PLN2017-12481) to modify the

timing of construction for the 225-room hotel from Phase 1 before the

issuance of building permits for the second residential building (Building

2) of the approved development plan to before the first residential building

(Building 3) in Phase 2 of project development, in response to market

conditions created by the COVID 19 pandemic.

5

Gateway Crossings Project
1205 Coleman Avenue

Community Engagement —Community Meeting on May 28, 2020

44 Members of public participated

Some opposed to changes to hotel phasing

Planning Commission Meeting on June 10, 2020

11 speakers in support of project

2 speakers opposed change /suggested switching Building 1 and 2

Planning Commission considered additional requirements for DA (e.g.,

additional affordable housing, additional PAL subsidy).

r~

3



Gateway Crossings Project
1205 Coleman Avenue

Alternatives

Introduce an ordinance approving the First Amendment to the DA for the

Gateway Crossings Project between the City of Santa Clara and TOD
Brokaw, LLC

Introduce an ordinance approving the First Amendment to the DA for the

Gateway Crossings Project between the City of Santa Clara and TOD

Brokaw, LLC with additional terms

Deny the Amendment to the DA for the Gateway Crossings Project between

the City of Santa Clara and TOD Brokaw, LLC

►~

Gateway Crossings Project
1205 Coleman Avenue
Considerations

Project conforms with General Plan
Hotel market severely impacted by pandemic
Hotel construction would remain tied to residential construction

Planning Commission and Staff Recommendation

Introduce an ordinance approving the First Amendment to the DA for the Gateway
Crossings Project between the City of Santa Clara and TOD Brokaw, LLC



~~ 

/

r"

City Council Meeting

D

~ ~,~p c~gRq c\
.~ ~Q, r ,9
o ~ !~~ .

~- I I I 1 Ij 
'70e

v 
_,,..~.- ~~~~,., n

\
r ~ ~~

M~ssioN ~%

Item #4

RTC 20-521

Amendment to Development Agreement

Gateway Crossings Project

1205 Coleman Avenue

July 7, 2020

Gateway Crossings Project
1205 Coleman Avenue

Alternative —Increase Affordable Housing Benefit for City

Add an additional 5% units as affordable at 100% AMI
(total affordable units = 15°/o with 5% at 80% AMI and 10°/o at 100% AMI):

$10,336,412

Increase affordability level for the Moderate-income units to Low-Income units

(total affordable units = 10%, all at 80% AMI):
$6,637,428

10

5



Gatewa Crossin sY g
Development Agreement Amendmen

July ~, 20?0

Agenda

Hospitalit~~ Ovei~~iew

Proposed Amendment



Current Status of the Hospitality Industr~~
Nationally

CD

• As of June 24'x, nearly 6 out of io
hotel rooms were empty

• This is in addition to the thousands of

D
'~ n~ hotels that are shuttered completely

y •Since February U.S. hotels have
already lost more than $38B in room
revenue

• This equates to up to ̂~400mm
revenue/da}~

• ~.~mm hospitalsty and leisure jobs
were lost in April alone

• Nationally ~ro'ected occupancy rates
are projecting ~elow 20%

• Below 35%hotels may simpl3~ close their
doors 

-.S~a~islirs~al:en from)heAmerican Holel and LalgingAssociarion ~~xbsile_ ___ _

Local Hospitality —Next 4 Quarters 1

THANK YOU

DOCTORS AND NURSES

/~ j ,

~ ~
~. ' i

• Occupancy will decrease to 3~.8%

This is a decrease over the last 4
quarters' rate of 68.6% and the long
run average of 68.x%

c Revenue Per Available Room
~~~~~

e Qi 2020 —Down 30.8 0

• Q2 2020 (est.) —Down 82.4%

• Q3 2020 (est.) —Down 6~.9%

• Q4 2020 (est.) —Down 5g.3%

• 2025 is when REVPAR is "projected"
to return to pre-Covid levels

~~ Slafislics mken from Holel Horizons San lose-SanlnCruz Volume UV—Issue II



~I ~ ~l

~-

' ~ F _ ~~ 
_"

. ~lrlly v=vvVr~ 
. . ~ .

~~

i i.r 
F"'

~ ._. - :.

- _ ,

Our Efforts

• In 20~9 we artnered with CBRE to
market our ~otel parcel

• Initially we had over ~o inquiries for
this property

• Through Qi 2020 that number
dropped to zero

e The market for this parcel has
essentially evaporated

The Hospitality Effect
Uoth Nationally and
Locally
Ne~v de~~elopment is stalled —
Cambria Hotel, Santa Clara

Access to capita] has evaporated

Existing o~~niers are consolidating
sites or closing their doors completely

33,000 sivall business owners
are at risk given current
occupanc>> rates

CBRE HOTELS
The World's Leading Hotel Experts.



DA Amendment Request

The existing development agreement (DA) requires that we begin construction
prior to issuing building permits for the 2°d residential building

• We are requesting to ~noUe the hotel starf
date to prior to the issuance of building
permits for Phase 2 of the overall project
• This is not a renegotiation

• This is simnly a request to re-sequence

Estimated Project Schedule with DA Amendment

July 2oi9 TBD Dec Bozo Qi/Qz zozi Q2 2o2i

L~ntitlement Architecture] Initial Building i Initial building z Building i

Approval Approval Submittal Submittal Approval

Approrim~tdy 6 Month
Septr~tion

Building z
Approval

Buildings Building z
Cortsfruction Consir~c[ion

Start Start



Accelerated Community l3enefit~

X25 residential units brought to market sooner

• Including ~g below market rate units

• Nearly 2oK SF of new retail

Including ~,50o SF PAL space in Building 2 and 3,50o SF Tavern on the Green

• Including a i,000 SF meeting space for PAL ~+~hich can be shared by the public

2 acre public park

• Approximately $i5mm in Brokaw and Coleman Avenue improvements

• Approximately $3omm in one time fees, or the equivalent, for phase i and millions in
annual revenues

• Includes $i5.2min in estimated park fees

• $4mm in estimated DA fees

$3~Smm in estimated school fees

Tempor~r~~ ~.`-►1~~cr!~~~,Pr~ ~',r~xtr~l~-ini~

This is a $imm commitment by the development team for this temporary condition



G

~ I~.-~_- :~ ~ viii -~~~ I 
(`j~~~i0 -g'. _-._ _ I o"̀ — E..mm.d ~ ~ e

o~~ 
-~~~ ~~o 

n~ ~.J III ( lo~j\q-~,a
~̀ ~~, ~~i ~

~~1 :.~ . ~~ ~~~ I~ ~~ i~~~~~,;y shy
,~~'`* ~ ~~~~~ ~Y ~~ ~~ I Il l~~ ~ j op̀pff;, ̀ ~~rvi,I` tj

~.M,I ~~~ ~~ ~ ~, IIII Inge ;;;u ~;
~~ ~ ~~~~

~ ~~ ~~'
~~e~ ~~ ~~~i~ ~ - ~

~~ ",.

1 e ~

~~_ ~

,:~. .~

_ !1

-~~
`1

r ~ LIY

~~~ ,. r ~ r i

'~,• ~ ~

- ~4 r ~~ u` r

. ~~ ..

~1~~ .

i ~~~~

e

''~~
i~ ,



01~~~~2~ I~T~N~~~

RESIDENTIAL PARKING REDUCTION TO
EXPEDITE HOTEL IN DEVELOPMENT SCHEDULE

. .. --. -.
U/G$Per Structured Structured$ Surface Su rface$Per Total Parking -- -

Parking5paceTypes U/G Parking Park(ng Stall Costs
Stall Parking Per Stall Parking Stall Spaces —

Resubmittal Guest Parking $ 48,765.00 238 $ 32,654.00 $ 25.328.00 238 $ 7,771,652.00

ftesubmittal Resident Parkin 1165 $ 48,765.00 1070 $ 32,654.00 $ 25.328.00 2235 $ 91,751,005.00

Resubmi[tal Hotel Parking 71 $ 48,765.00 224 $ 32,654.00 $ 25.328.00 292 $ 10,776,811.00

Subtotal Cost 2765 $ 110,299,468.00

Final Guest Parking $ 48,765.00 427 $ 32,654.00 $ 25,328.00 427 $ 13,943,258.00

Final Resident Parking 1138 $ 48,765.00 794 $ 32,654.00 $ 25,328.00 1932 $ 81,421,&16.00

Final Hotel Parking $ 48,765.00 47 $ 32,654.00 32 $ 25,328.00 199 $ 2,345,234.00

'NOTE' Hotel and Guest Parkln Shared in Final Plan Subtotal Cost 2558 $ 97,710,338.00

Parking Drive Isle 20'h Add

Parking Space Width Width Turns & Total Gross Gross Net Drive Isle Net

5 ace Delta AVG Feet Drive Isle S.F Access S.F. S.P Cost Per S.F Savings

Parking Space Drive Isle
(Per S.F.) X07 5.51 25 29,360 5,872 35,231 S 249.62 $ 8,794,462.07

Parking Savings Negotiated As part of the Hotel $ 21,383,592.07







• Benefit/Impact Breakdown:

Additional 59~ Affordable Housing Unit Cost $10,336,412.10

• Developer is Still Ahead Millions, Even With This Minimal Request:

"1've earned a seat at the table that I'm someone who is ~"
committed to this project and to the city, "Hunter Storm
President Deke Hunter told councilmembers Tuesday night.
"If things change —whether it's market forces, or your goals
change, or the VTA's goals change —1 think that we've
shown ourselves as a company a decade ago, today and
tomorrow that we will participate in that process. "

• The Minimum Request From the Community:



7~~~,a~ ~~~, ~
Simrat Dhadli

From: Kimo Frazzitta <kimo@effiesheart.com>

Sent: Monday, July 6, 2020 10:40 PM

To: Public Comment

Subject: More affordable housing

request more affordable housing in the development by the train station. Our community needs this. Please make

sure at least 15% of the units in this development are affordable housing. This is important for our community.

Thank you for hearing my comments.

f'~I'iiL•7

Owner/Designer
Effie's Heart
2175 De la Cruz Blvd, Ste A
Santa Clara, CA 95050
408-296-5500
kimo(c~effiesheart.com
CLICK HERE TO SIGN UP FOR OUR NEWSLETTER

~'OS7 MEETING MATERI~



~`~~
.J—~

Julie Minot

From: Donna West <dwestsfo@gmail.com>

Sent: Tuesday, July 7, 2020 10:40 AM

To: Mayor and Council

Cc: Clerk; Donna West

Subject: 2020 July 7 Council Meeting: Action on an Amendment to Development Agreement fo
r

Gateway Crossings Project at 1205 Coleman Avenue

Follow Up Flag: Flag for follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Thank you Mayor and Santa Clara City Council Members, City Clerl< and City Staff, res
pectively, for all you are supporting

our great little City of Santa Clara. I appreciate this. It is not seen residents like me collaborating with our citizens,

workers and residents that support our city leaders during our challenging times of th
e COVD19 pandemic.

Please pause and vote no to this amendment development on Coleman that is an 
actual 5 minutes away from our

downtown we are building. Let's start building the infrastructure of our downtown s
treets and utilities.

Let's create thoughtful solutions to include our 50 age prosperous workers and residents 
and create an

abundant community for everyone. This age group is a part of the housing laws prot
ected ages too.

How many citizens, council members and city staff are currently selling homes and mo
ving away from our great little

city? Why?

Thank you for your time and reading this consideration. Our hope is a community of 
all ages to live and work now.

City history quote from William Kiely The Warnecke report and cited three proposals of dow
ntown

Santa Clara. Discussion between citizens committee, council, redevelopment agency man
ager. July

1964 Santa Clara Journal newspaper

"A few moments later, Councilman William Kiely was saying that redevelopment should 
never have

been attempted in the downtown area without consideration of planning for all of the adjac
ent land."

William Kiely -Santa Clara CA
am available to support plans to include our 50 plus age group.

Sincerely Donna West

dwestsfo@~mail.com

408-564-0751



1~ ~~
ajp GIAAq C.

ZP 9' ~ity ofp4 _ p

Santa Clara
~~Hretio~~ ~~~.
'' " ' The Center of What's Possible

Date: July 7, 2020

To: City Manager

From: Executive Assistant to the Mayor &City Council

Subject: Correspondence received regarding I
tem #4. 20 - 521 on the July 7, 2020 City Counci

l

Meeting Agenda

From Thursday, July 2, 2020 at 5:00 p.m., thoug
h Tuesday, July 7, 2020 at 2:00 p.m., the Mayor 

and City

Council Offices received the attached commun
ications regarding agenda item 4. 20 — 521

: Public

Hearing: Action on an Amendment to Developme
nt Agreement for Gateway Crossings Project

 at 1205

Coleman Avenue,

Julie Minot
Executive Assistant to the

Mayor &City Council

Documents Related to this Re~ort.~

1) Communications received

POST MEETING 
MATERIAL



Julie Minot

frc►►vr: Ruben Camacho <rubyrube1999@yahoo.com>

dent: Monday, July 6, 2020 12:54 PM

To: Mayor and Council

Subject: Hunter Storm Project

Dear Mayor and Council,

I am writing to you to voice my support of the Hunter/Storm project. The way they have approached this

project has been logical and it helps get our kids of Santa Clara the PAL space/

Please vote Yes!!

If we keep the existing development agreement there is no telling when the PAL's space would be available.

Having been a resident of over 50 years I know how proud we have been about our involvement with youth

sports. Once proudly known as the Youth Sports Capital of the World!!!

Please take this in to consideration when you vote tonight and please vote Yes!!

Ruben Camacho
408-234-1711



~u9~~ fUli~~~ — _ _,_

~~oaa~: Janet Stevenson <janetmstevenson@gmail.com>

~es~~: Monday, July 6, 2020 71:22 AM

ìo: Mayor and Council

Sybjec~: Gateway Crossing DA Amendment-Council Hearing J
uly 7th

Follow 11p Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Dear Mayor and City Council,

The Mayor and Council should ~o~ approve Phi
s DA amendment as-is. Hunter Storm just signed

 this DA with

the City in October of 2019, and is already com
ing back fio renegotiate the deal. By amending t

he development

agreement the City stands to lose millions in trans
it occupancy tax, while saving fhe developer 1

0's of millions

in construcfiion costs.

This amendment in its currenfi form is lose-lose fo
r the City. The City should get something in exc

hange for

renegotiating this deal.

COVID-19 has shown us that affordable housing
 is in critical need in our region. In exchange for 

millions of

savings for the developer, the Clty should requir
e this development meef the same affordable ho

using

requirement any new project would require.

Sincerely,
Janet Stevenson

Resident of Old Quad

1



;. ~ ~~ ~~.

~~o~: Debra von Huene <debra.vonhueneCc~gmaiLc
om>

Send: Monday, July 6, 2020 11:11 AM

To: Mayor and Council

Saabjec~: Council and Authorities Concurrent Meeting -Ag
enda Item 20-521

Follow lJp Flag: Follow up

flag S~~~us: Flagged

Dear Mayor and City Council,

The Mayor and Council should ~o~ appr
ove this DA amendment as-is. Hunter Sfior

m just signed fihis DA with

the City in October of 2019, and is already 
coming back to renegotiate the deal. By ame

nding the development

agreement the City stands to lose millions
 in transit occupancy tax, while saving the de

veloper 10's of millions

in construction cosfis.

This amendment in its current form is lose-lo
se for the City. The City should get something

 in exchange for

renegotiating this deal.

COVID-19 has shown us that affordable ho
using is in critical need in our region. In ex

change for millions of

savings for fihe developer, fihe Clty should
 require this development meet the same af

fordable housing

requirement any new project would requir
e (15%).

Sincerely,
Debra von Huene

District 4

i



Julie Minot

From: Adam Thompson <adamoldquad@gmail.com>

Sent: Monday, July 6, 2020 9:02 AM

To: Mayor and Council

Cc: Manager; Manuel Pineda; Andrew Crabtree; Re
ena Brilliot; Debby Fernandez; Jonathan

Veach; Gloria Sciara; PlanningCommission; H
istoricalLandmarksCommission; Brian

Doyle; Alexander Abbe; Kenn Lee; Pat Nikolai; J
ames Teixeira; Lenka Wright; Old Quad

Residents Association; Robert Architect Mayer

subject: Gateway Crossing DA Amendment -Council He
aring July 7th

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag status: Flagged

Mayor &Council,

hope you all have enjoyed the 4th ofJuly Holi
day, even though This year has posed challeng

es that have changed the

way we usually celebrate.

A proposal to amend a Development Agreeme
nt (DA) for the Gateway Crossing project wi

ll come before you during

tomorrow's council meeting. As you are awar
e this specific DA took a lot of time from city s

taff, city leadership, SCU,

and included a lot of community input prior 
to being approved. Now less than a year late

r the developer

(Hunter/Storm) has requested changes to a I
<ey element of the DA without involving the co

mmunity and/or asking the

city what adverse effects this would inflict.

Based on our findings described and calculate
d below, the developer will see an almost $50

M savings to the project,

while the City and community are being asked t
o give up a future revenue stream and loss of

 getting a rooftop

restaurant (community benefit). We asl< th
at this council require this project to meet the

 City's ordinance

requirements of 1S% affordable housing to o
ffset the losses this amendment will have l

ong term. Our City and greater

region desperately need more affordable ho
using, and never has it been more of a crisis t

han now during this COVID-19

pandemic. Please tale a moment to review 
our findings below in order to support our pos

ition and request.

In Summary

Benefit/Impact Breakdown:

~~~~mu~pta~m ~ii~t ~~m~ft ILa~ ~e~eV~~e~ ~em~~'r~ ~e~emu~~t6~rt~

lf€~T Ei~orem~~ $ ~,515dri .Ei3 ~ 21,~~3,592,(1~' ~amBdim~ ~edu~tnom Sa~iim~.

~~,,970,~5~.?~ ~m~ructuoe~s ~#fncii~rc~ Saooum ~

~ ~r4~~,9~i.~~ ~~tLca~v~mimg ~uuVd`nrc~~ ~"P11f~~D"' ~~st~

lfm~all IL,~s~e~ to ~6ty+ $ 6~5~i~,~G~i.(i3 $ ~9,77~t2"~.26 T~stall ~awiim~~ ~a~ d~melic~~pem

The Minimum Request From the Community
:

Aritl~tibnal 5°~ Afford~hl~ Housing Unit ~C
c~st~ $ 10,~~~,41C.10

Developer is Sfill Ahead Millions, Even With 
This Minimal Request:

~ ~~,~~~p~~~.~~

Findings Described and Calculated helow:



The I<ey element that comes before you is the schedule delay of a 225 room hotel component that would produce largea mounts of yearly revenue from collecting transient occupancy tax (TOT). Based on the developer's own words, "thiswould delay the hotel by 4-years". Being that hotels generate large amounts of tax revenue with minimal city servicesrequired to support these structures, the city will have a more difficult time closing the deficit gap in years to come. Thecity as you Imow has been discussing the possibility of proposing a ballot measure to raise the TOT rate to a medianregional average, making the tossed revenue even greater.

There is an argument that due to COVID-19 there is a reduced TOT value in having these rooms available to rent. Thedata and consensus within the industry shows a building demand for travel once we recover from this COVID-19pandemic. This hotel would tale 3-4 years from today to be completed if started now, missing most, if not all of thema~~l<et impact from COVID-19.

Aber being s~ucl< a~ home for eight (or aa? or a6?) weeks, the American consumer will fake to the roads and skieswith a vengeance.

HotelNewsNow.com

"' 
~_SZ' "': C' 7. r'-i = '-'.7./ RC:'~l ~c ̀~ I'~_. I I c~ ~.c:_ T~_, I -'.SE ~~"~'S✓ — T~~T =.~i. :~~;e -' -"E 2' 1E cb' ~'~3`= I ::c~'~y ^ =-."- t %_.. ~rr'~• - 2'^ 3i -_ ~.z-~~ -_ - 3gJ?7j5~ \'r~.- : j - 3:, .:1`: 3i 3 :" ?~_ ~g '~_ - 520. _3~ it V:d

••F; -V . __ - _"'~.
~1 ~'"[. _ .D ~7~ -=j '~:7 ~_ ''a, is~~''. ,Fc"rj << F' 2i S = - 355 _OE;. irc,~S `i

~.~~--tT~,r~~

`Expected TOT t~evenue Loss (~ Current TAT Ra4e ~

TOT=- -
-

~xpeefed TnT Reverreae Loss @ fr~ere~sed TOTr~ate ~*TOT Revenue Impacts Based on Historical Data and Hospitality Recovei~Schedule

This DA amendment would significantly impact the City revenue, at a time when the city is expecting to experience anincreasing deficit for years to come.



~;.9foos

&{03.0

ii:NU

I

$3"vD

326.7.0

524J 0

5200.0

Chart 12
General Fund Resources and Expenditures

Circles =Expenditures

u~9.,

s,~.~ 
sz,o.,

f191A

Sf9/.9 (141.0

f267.~

s2sos~~~ nee.a sz~ai

Ir szsei
(2503

SJ79]

5330.8

S]52.!

f705.5

SJ18.5 (337.7

5705.8 f 72.0

3]95.6 
1316.8

f281.t (707.1

f17&4 S24T.5

f 267.9

f2T0.0

Diamonds =Resources

51&7.0 - 
-

AGual Actual Adoytl~! ~ Budg~C Foncpat FG~ta.l For~wst Fur~sas: Fpr~ca~k Fgr~ws7 For~;asl FGnnst For~ps~ For*ppt

2015+16 Y11ft'1J 2017(18 ~ 201E:19 201R~:.V 2420121 262V72 2fY~,'23 202321 202125 2025125 1126i~7 202712.3 2()iBiZh

*City Ten Year Financial Plan

During negotiations with the developer last year, o
ne of the main items the city, SCU, and residents w

anted was to

ensure the hotel would be built as early as possibl
e within the project schedule. The city was lookin

g to increase their

revenue stream, SCU worked out using the hotel 
conference center &meeting rooms, and the reside

nts wanted the

roof-top restaurant, giving them a unique place t
o go. This was something the developer had been

 reluctant to do,

because it posed challenges to leasing/selling-of
f the housing component of the project. After many

 meetings and

adjustments, including the community suggesting
 reducing the overall site parking ratio to save cost

s, offsetting

potential financial impacts to the developer might
 incur (reduced hotel lease/sale value). The finale

 DA included a

requirement to build the hotel in Phase 1 between
 building #1 and building #2.

Par6dngS~naceg~~s Y!'/GPair9c'rng
U/G$Per

SRa91

5treictuued

Park'rc~g

Structured$

Per5ta11

5urfxe

Parking

SainFxe$Pe~'6dagPardding

StaGL 5~aw_s
Paxk6ngSiaBACosts

Resubrnitta~~es~3~a~lkii
$48,765,00 238 $ 32,654.00 $ 25,328.00 238 $ 7,771„6bL00

Resubmfitta~Idtesnde~ntparcSc'v~ng Si65 $ 48,sG5.QD 1070 $ 32,654.00 $25,323.00 2235 $ 91,75],005.00

ftesubmi22a~ ~iate~ ~Pa~~o~n 71 $ 48,765.Q0 224 $ 32,G54.00 $ 25,328.00 29Q $ 10,77fiy811.00

s~,a~mran~~c vss ~ iiga~Acs.00

~naG Guest Par@an $48.70^5. 0 X27 $ 32.654.00 5 2'S,32~.00 x27 $ 13,943,258.00

F'¢naB ResidertQ Part9di 1138 $ 48 765.Q0 aA $ 32,654.00 $ 25,328.0 1932 $ 87,r92],896.U0

final Hotel Par9a~e~g $ 4$7fiS.W 47 $ 32.654.010 32 $ 25,328.00 1'919 $ 2,345„234.00

'NOTE' Hotel and Guest Parkin Shared in Final Plan
5a~u3a9Cost 2558 $ 97,11q,33~.Oa

Pankb~

5gaaceDelta

Paclang

Spare K'idifi

(k~V~)

Oci~oe IsEe

iVudth

Feet Oc9velsGeS.F

20%Add

it~rns &

Access S.F.

To4all Gmoss

5.~ Cost~eeS.F

Giross Piet Drive isf~e ket

Savimgs

Parking Space O~riroe IsEe
(~rSF.~ 207 8.51 25 29,360 5,872 35,231 ~ 2~9.u2 $ &79~.462.~7

PakingSavings NQgotiafie~l As partofthe Hote!
$ 21,383,592.07

* Reduced Parking Savings the Hotel was "Bought"
 with Along Other Details Within the DA

There is however an alternative motive the develope
r mentioned during the planning commissioning meet

ing, and what

many believe to be the real reason behind the DA a
mendment request. Currently the property is expect

ed to be leased

to Holland Partner Group, a large developer headquar
tered in Washington State. Del<e Hunter stated at 

the planning

commissioning "that no one is interested in construct
ing building #1 only, It is more economical to build b

oth buildings

at the same time". Being a project manager in comme
rcial construction and working at all levels within th

e industry for

over 15 years, it got me thinking about what these
 efficiency savings would be on a large-scale project l

ike this. I was

3



able to pull historical data from multiple projects to generate a composite cost per square foot rate to complete ananalysis.

By allowing the hotel component to be relocated in the project schedule, the developer will be able to expedite theconstruction schedule for building #2. This will allow them to build this building without future annual labor raises,material escalation, and even realizing efficiency savings due io reduced mobilizations and supervision staff needed.

As broken down below, this DA amendment has an estimated savings to the developer of $25M.

B'~ ~ 
,~ ~< c:a-̀ c~it ,:e ~_ -.=~:~ ~r -v,-_e~F -~~_ei'W -c:a-, _~',~ -ate ~c;u,,~_trcr~ ;~.~~.

- -- -
-/- ~ r ,.0£: ~L _ ~JSi Cos: Per S.F CDS .1. ;.J":;E~~ 3"S:

G ~r'Er q,~
~tsr1 i635~5 =6c,575 °S~.F~ E~.~i7.=~D10 5 3~'sJ > - 52,5~7,_i10.tGYa,;r2 15=~'~ `0_'S±~ i -':r.J~ 5c.%'<J25Sli 5 348G~ - ~ 66tii?=F._~'e~r_ _9,72° z~ '2= ~ 320 :- 5 - 5 3~7.1~ 5 ?o, ~ 91= C=, ~ _~G 5;?,9~~ ~~~,~ _ -:~~~ 2~I~~, ~ -5~z= - ~ 3~73~ 5 i;~,11~,3_.}~ 35117?~_.4+Sa.:c:~' = c27 Si " ~ ~ ?~,=5.• ; -9.-'7!,&5E 21 ;=E~.%'37,254 ~ i =>> g7~ ?2E.

~ ~> >.~ ._~~r1 t__ •A _:a' —'+A os Ccns., ,_.,.. ~~os
~ -S' ~as- - - - Co<_: Cas:Pe _ = Cis: a Cr:e,~:~=:=-

r .• ~c;:E~. G,.E=

ms s^.? 7= :a_'' ~ ̀c - ~~= ~ =.c F7=. d~D 3= ~ ~i2 ?r > >5',~ i-~.~- --

--

'e2 -- ~3 = - 3&; S_ 5~.:i=i S'~i 2J s 3~? ;'~ _ - _ a~ %'7.c ~C

S.":Y.2' = soy _r ~,~ ~c _ ~i22,5=c G ~7=1 =7 S - = "_'~5 7 o,u~~S"

Total Exp~cY~d Savings $ 24,97~,75~,~3

The developer has argued that there are benefits to approving this amendment, four of which i list below along with theflawed logic behind them.

#1 -This project will result in + $30M in city fees

These fees are only cost recovery measures and do not go to the general fund to assist with the deficit.

#2 - We need housing.

It is true that the region is in need for additional housing, but it was the community that negotiated to add the maximumamount of housing units allowed within the EIR/CEQA boundary. The project grew from 1200 units to 1556 based onthe community seeing the site's location to public transportation and being secluded from single familyresidences. Building #2 consists of 399 units, which 356 would not exist without the community negotiating forthem. Housing WILL get built Isere, but the hotel is the component that allows the city to generate funds to cover tl~ecosts to service those units. 1Nitf~out this revenue tl~e deficit discussed earlier will only grow.

#3 - We need jobs.

Being in the construction industry and a member of the Electrical Union, Local 332, I can confirm that there are enoughprojects in the pipeline to Keep the construction industry employed for the foreseeable future, I remember the last timethis city put construction jobs ahead of what was right for the city, and that project was the Levi's stadium. Now we arestill dealing with that "I~ad deal".

#4 -PAL would get their space earlier,

The Police Activities League (PAL) was offered a 7,500 sq ft space in building #2 as a way to sway council support foi~granting entitlements a year ago. As this was not something the community specifically requested, it was a benefit to



the city and believed to be a "good deal". Unfortun
ately, due to this deal being put together in secret

 and haste, the

details of the agreement were not properly reviewe
d. The MOU requires PAL to pay $1 per month on a

 triple net basis,

along with utilities and tenant improvement (TI) ex
penses. Triple net requires that the lessee pay the "n

et" building

costs which include real estate taxes, building insur
ance, and maintenance. These "net" costs would mal

e PAL moving

into the space difficult, if not impossible due to them 
not having a budget to pay the monthly costs or the

 expected TI

costs. As you can see below the expected monthly 
costs to pal would be $4,200 per month and almost $

3.5M over the

34.5-year term, not including utilities.

This deal was put together by a sophisticated devel
oper for a community organization that does not ha

ve the experience

to fully understand what they were agreeing to. It 
could be concluded that the developer used the PAL 

organization as a

pawn to win support for the project with the under
standing PAL would be unable to move in once the

 project was

completed. We would hope that this would not be 
the case but on the surface, it is simple to draw this c

onclusion.

Excerpt from PAL MOU
2. Kev !.ease Terms, U{~~n the issuance of al

l necessary Project apprp~als, Landlord and Tenant

shall thereafter pfamptly enter into the Lease
, whereby Tenant siiafl lease from Landlord (i}

an approximately 7,5Qq rantabiE square foot 
gfound Flaar retail space, and {ii} a shared,

apprpximately '1,000 rentable square foot gro
und floor ~anference ranm, each in Phase 1 of

the Project in a location desfgnat~tf by Lancil
or~ In its sole discPelion (collectively, the

"premises"), The Lease {ij shall be for a pri
mary tFrm of twenty (7.6) years, with kwo

successive optlans to extend on the {part of Tena
nt, the first option being for ten (SO} years

and the second option being for four (4) years a
nd eleven (11) months, an terms mutually

a~reec~ uF3on, and (iii shall be on a triple net bas
is. 7hc bass rent far the Premises shall be

$~,.QO per month. The !,ease shall alto contai
n a right on the part of tt~e landlord to, at

I.andinrd'S sale cast and expense, relocate the
 Premises to Phase 2 of the Project on

subsFantially the same terms and conditions
 as the Lease. In addition, the Lease sh811

terminate if Tenant is unabEe to reasonably
 time{y obtain the requisite approvals front

applicable governmental authorities for 'Cenan
Y's intended use of the PremLes as a

~ym(boxin~;/fitness facility. Fhe Lease shall otherwi
se qe prepared ~y Landlord's counsel on

Landlord's standard lease form (which fnclutles, amon
g otherthfngs, Landlord's requirements

for insuCance), end the Parties sha11 conduct any 
negotiations in goad faith.

Triple Net "NNN" Calculations

PAA~Lease
Gross S.F. Creased Cnst~s-SJF_ ~omeacieaRVa&~e

PAdPac~pe¢iyTax

moved

Bu~ildiing

Insc~ramc2

Buolding

Mai~t~nanae

LLFravided

Banat

~~~~~ ~~~~~~~s

~rvvaLeSpace 75QQ $ 4.25 $ 31,87.a.Q0 $ 3Q,57~.67 $9~f1,~R0.~0 S 7.2~b.38 $(31.87d,.~U~ $eA7,82Z0~9 $ 3,S85.Z7

Sf~aQ+edCaaifeaenceRoom I.Q170 $ L42 ~ 1.16.67 $ &15.32 $ 250.60 1A49.275 $ ~1ra15.67j $ ~,SIS.~W $ 7~D9.63

Projected INonthly NNN Expense $ 4,194.80

Year YTatal Annual NINiIV Expnemse $ 5g337.6~

Total tcaaseTerm NP19V Expens,~ ~~+~ 1.84b G~lj
$ 2,4124,93L%

Tenant lcrgparnarem~ntCosfs $ 1,~(9QO.Q@

ToL~I Calculated Cost #o PAL (34.5 Years] $
 3,424,93L96

DAs are voluntary and allow the developer to "lock-i
n" current ordinance requirements, fees, and allow 

the city to "aslc"

for items that would provide a benefit for "locking-
in" those terms. Many hours and dollars from both

 sides are spent

negotiating a DA, therefore terms should not be ad
justed without heavy consideration, and concessio

ns from the

requesting party, ensuring both parties remain wh
ole from said amendments.

Based on the developer's actions thus far and state
d above, the community is skeptical that this reque

st is not self-

servingand based on greed. This developer has be
en aware of the community interest in regard to thi

s project and yet

they did not reach out to work to discuss options t
hat would have limited impacts to both sides.

Opening up a DA will set a precedent for other devel
opers to follow as the economy slides into a recessi

on, giving away

even more city benefits on other projects. The ci
ty should be concerned with long term planning and l

eave the

risk/reward side to the developer. Over the past 6
-years many developers have benefited from the re

gion's economic

growth, profiting far beyond what they're profor
ma told them they would. Why at the first sign of e

conomic instability

is it right for them to asl< the city and residents to 
give up their limited benefits?



This DA amendment proposal was submitted due to the impact COVID-19 has had on the hospitality industry. Theunfortunate reality of COVID-19 is that there is no business sector or person that has not been affected by thisunprecedented pandemic. This is a time for all of us to come together and work through these issues to ensure we allmale it through,

After speaking with the larger community, we feel it only reasonable to request that the developer off-set the impact oftheir request by meeting the minimum affordable housing requirement the city has adopted. As discussed earlier theregion is in need of housing, and more so affordable housing. The community members most affected by COVID-19 arethe very people this additional affordable housing would i~elp support in the years to come.

This request is a deferred benefit to the city since the rent savings are not an "out-of-pocket" expense to the developerand only once the project is complete it will tale 30-years to realize. Please see the breakdown of the request belowand the benefits for both sides in order to assist with your decision.

~~4'P ~1.33i!'~P. y~ ~ ~~.-~r~. ~~

1"s7'~~i:~~ijj ',Y~~7', "*fie ~ ~~.~~i_! ~~~~.p

~ ~~~~7~C3l7a~?~I Y_' ~ v~ Y (f;1

.3~~ ~ 5] !~ y3 L.r.:'~,+41. S.c4.f', ,L.g 17. 6.naJ" 1Sl~ f`i _! ~r ~t 1:..7~

1—~~~`i?i~~'1 ~ L.~LQS?L!' y~7~.ral~~, 6.RL5' ~~ ~,: ~~o ~..'~E~CJ

~—U ~'~ ~"P: m~I t~~~ WEy y~LFJJ~"}. I~:~l .D $J' ~ "°A4J.1 ~.,.3 „~i

L—LT~~~6~'~~t~ 'ii— - ~ y~ ~~V'...7lS Gas-~-lJ L~. ~~ ~ ,~+ ~~ r ~.L~C

~~C~.~~ ~~ d`$~#~a.~k~i_~i~i~~c~! ~~/ll f-~~~~Li~l7l~ ~~~C.~.~Er~~ ~ ~~~ j~ S: ~.J.~,?

Know this email has been long and detailed. I speak behalf of The Old Quad when saying THANK YOU for your- Time,service, and consideration. If there are any questions, please feel free to reach out for clarifications (contact infobelow).

~tarrent Phase Ftefierence:



Cheers,

Adam Thompson

OQRA Board Member



~ro¢n: Brian G. <bgold16@yahoo.com>

Sent: Sunday, July 5, 2020 1126 PM

~'o: Mayor and Council

~ubjec~: In support of Hunter-Storm amendment

~ollovu l!p F6ag: Follow up

~9ag S~a~us: Flagged

Dear Mayor Gilmor and City Council Members,

As a lifelong Santa Clara resident, I enthusiastically s
upport Hunter-Sform's proposed amendment. It

wisely accelerafies many community benefifis, including
 amuch-needed 7,500 sq. ft. Police A~hlefic

Leagues space for our youth. The 3,500 sq. fit. Taver
n on fihe Green resfiauranfi and the new public

park will also enhance this sifie and help make it a des
tination point in the Soufh Bay. The resiaurant

will bring fa>c revenue to the City and fihe project will be another shining example of whafi is
 possible in

Santa Clara.

Than!< you far your leadership and service fio our c
ommunifiy.

Sincerely,

Brian Goldenberg
Sanfa Claran since 1969

i



~~o~n: Sudhanshu Jain <suds@sudsjain.com>

~~nd: Friday, July 3, 2020 3:37 PM

~'o: Mayor and Council; Manager; Raj Chahal; Teresa O'Neill; khardy
ca@comcast.net

S~i~jec~: Gateway G~ossings Project on July 7th

Follow 11~a Flag:

flag Status:

Flag for follow up

Flagged

Dear Mayor, Councilmembers and City Manager,

I'm writing to you about the amendment to the develop
ment agreement for the Gateway Crossings Project which will

come before you this next Tuesday.

Hunter Storm is claiming that they need to change the phas
ing of construction because of an inability to get funding for

the hotel. I am very skeptical or'that argument since I believe that we will have a vaccine or therapy for SARS-Co
V-2 with

high probability in the next 3 years which is before the hotel 
would even be completed.

During the lengthy Planning Commission hearing on June 10t
h, the applicant, Hunter Storm, admitted two things

1. Igo one wants ~o build building Z by iicsel~F

~. building both #1 and #2 sirnul~an~ously gives ~rhem "econo
mies of scale".

That implies to me that Hunter Storm stands to save a lot of 
money by building both 1&2 together and they are using

COVID-19 as an excuse to male more money.

Development agreements are risky propositions for both the C
ity and the applicant; they lock in conditions, rights and

obligations. Since the DA was signed, the City has started to req
uire 15% inclusionary affordable housing. Hunter Storm

is building only 10%.

Delay of the hotel will cost the City a lot of money in lost transi
t occupancy taxes. By my estimate, this is $2.4 million of

TOT PER YEAR. So the City is actually losing money by granfiing
 this amendment and the applicant is SAVING money.

Seems like a very one-sided deal to me.

The only benefit of building 1&2 together is that we get mo
re housing earlier and PAL gets it's room a little earlier. But

the City's budget which is in deficit will actually be hurt by t
his amendment.

Finally I believe that the facility that Hunter Storm is offering to PA
L will actually hanl<rupt PAL since PAL can't afford the

utilities, insurance, maintenance and real estate taxes.

That is why I voted against this very one-sided amendment
 on Planning Commission since Hunter Storm refused to offer

more concessions like 15%affordable housing (City's current sta
ndard).

Thank you,

--Suds Jain



~ ,_;.
This email has been checked for viruses by Avast antivirus software.
www.avast.com



JaaOie ~i/tin~t

~rorrn: Sudhanshu lain <suds@sudsjain.com>

~e~4: Sunday, July 5, 2020 7:22 PM

~'o: Mayor and Council; Teresa O'Neill; Andrew Crabtree; Ra
j Chahal; Karen Hardy

Subjeet: Fwd: Fwd: Editor's Choice: How much insiders think Colem
an Hlghline buildings could

fetch

follow lJp flag: Follow up

flag S~~t~as: Flagged

Dear Mayor, Councilmembers and Andrew,

This article shows how desireable buildings near Santa Cla
ra Station will be.

Looks like Hunter Storm will male a LOT of money on th
ese buildings even with COVID raging.

https://www.bizjournals.com/sanjose/news/2020/07/0
2/hunter-storm-Coleman-highline-phase-i-for-sale.htm

l

I~unter Storm Development has put two buildings 
at tts Coleman I~ighline project that are

l00% leased to video sty°earning tech co~npan~ Rolct~
 Inc. on the may°ket fog° sale. The

properties represent some of the most desirable one
s available for° sale in Silicon Valley right

now, according to multiple real estate u2du~t~~y sourc
es.

Coleman 1~ighline Phase I is located ~iext to the Sonia
 Clara Caltrain station and to

~arthc~lcake ,Stadium, hone to S`an Jose's professiona
l socce7~ team, and is less than tl2ree

miles fi°om San Jose c~2rport. "Caltrain i5 still going to b
e in high demand after the Covid-z9

pandemic is over," a source said, adding that deman
d will only continue to Increase for

suburban transit-oriented deUelopments moving forw
ar°d.

~'~~ ~~ad~c~~ ~~~a i~ln~~t ~P ~ ~~~~ ~~~a~~~a~~ ~a~~r~ ~'~~~v3~~~ ~~~~~~~ 
~a~ ~~~~~~~ ~T~~~~~

rrr~E~r~~~~~~ ~~`~ -~~~~ ~~ ~~~~ ~6'~~ ~~~~~~~a~~it~ ~~ ~
~~~.~~~a~ ~~~~a~~~~~~~ cC~~~~ ~L

1~~~~~~a~r~ "~~ 7r°~u~~~°~~u~ ~~~~~
 ~~~~t~~~~~o

Forwarded Message

~ubjecY:Editor's Choice: How much insiders thini< Col
eman Highline buildings could fetch

C2ate:Sun, 5 Jul 2020 18:03:31 -0500 (CDT)

~'rorn:Silicon Valley Business Journal <reply@news.bizj
ournals.com>

~~ply-`~'o:reply@news.bizjournals.com

r o:suds@sudsjain.com



Sponsored by

EDITOR'S CHOICE

Coleman Highline Phase I hits
the market for sale. Here's
how much industry insiders
think the buildings could
trade for.
~y Matthew fdiks~ /Here's why real estate indusfry
sources think the pair of Class A ofifice buildings are
some of the most desirable properfiies available foi~
sale in Silicon Valley right now.

RELATED PIEWS

X

D __--~

~ ~--- ~ - --~ - Luxury apartment to~Ner sells in second ~IooM+ dovvtltown San
Jose property deal in t~~~o days
RESIDEidTIAL P.E!\L ESTATE

-~ Sale of downtown San Jose office to~h~er sets ne~~~ hi h-water mark
for ~o~o
CO~ilN1EP.CIAL REAL ESTATE

~ - ~ - -- - -- North fan Jose office markei sees second large sale deal close in a
week
COPADAERCIAL I'.EAL ESTATE

View as Webpaye

2



156t=11~~~a~lrio~+~ ~';j1~l:~lel ̀ iii=1~C`~~% ~~{UEJI~C—E c_ ;!fc~ ~^~F~1

1

i __ _ _-

This email has been checked for viruses by 
Avast antivirus software.

a:, viww,avast.com

3



~a~lie argot -~.
-- --- - _ __ ,v

From: Mark and Kathy Kelsey <Itmk@me.com>

S~nfi: Monday, July 6, 2020 6:47 PM

~'o: Mayor and Council

Subjec"c: Gateway Crossing Agenda item for Council meeting July 7

Dear Mayor and City Council,

The City Council should not approve this development agreem
ent amendment for the Gateway Crossing

project as proposed. By amending the development agreement t
he City stands to lose millions in transit

occupancy tax, while saving the developer millions in consfirucfio
n costs.

We propose that the developer offer the cify significant benefit
s for making the change. The benefit/impact for

the developer in making this change is over $45 MM. We p
ropose fihat fhe developer provide an additional

amount of affordable housing consistent with Santa Clara's curre
nt affordable housing standard at a cost of

$10,3 MM.

doss of 70T revenue ~~~ the Gity

The impact of not building fihe hotel as planned is fhe loss of TOT revenue--$5.6 MM at cu
rrenfi TOT rates and

$7.4 MM at proposed TOT rates.

Retai~i~g the pa~°king bane#it ~~or ~h~ dev~lop~~

The developer is realizing cost savings from the parking requirem
ent agreement negotiated based on building

the hotel affer phase one of $21.3 MM.

~eali~i~g cons~~ucfiio~ cost savings for fh~ develop~~

While fihe current COVID crisis may make the hofiel development mor
e difficult, if appears thafi the prime

motivation for delaying the hotel is to bring Phase 2 residenfiial cons
trucfiion forward which would realize $24.9

MM in construction cosfi savings for the developer.

~~d rote ~ha~ ~ene~ri~s oiA P~l~ are ov~~s~a"c~d

(~1NN terms of their lease will result in a monthly expense of $4
,200 and almost $3.5M over the 34.5

year term, not including utilities.

What does the city receive in return for granting this change in th
e developmenfi agreement? We are

proposing that the developer be required to add an additional
 5% of the total units as affordable

housing. This would be consistent with Santa Clara's current 1
5% affordable housing requirement.

Perhaps the right action for the council is to send this back to s
fiaff for further negotiation of benefits for the

city?

Mark Kelsey
Kathy Kelsey
740 Hilmar St
Santa Clara, CA 95050



~ulae anon - - --

~rro~n: Jonathon Evans <ogra@jthon.com>

~en~: Monday, July 6, 2020 9:43 PM

~'o: Mayor and Council

Cc: Old Quad Residents Association; Debby Fernandez; Reena Br
illiot; Andrew G~abtree

Subject: Council Meeting 07/07/2020 - Item 20-521 -Amendment to DA Agreement for

Gateway Crossings

Dear Mayor and City Council,

I'm writing fio you about agenda item 20-521 -Amendment to DA 
Agreement for Gateway Crossings.

Santa Ciara should not approve this DA amendment 
as proposed by Hunter Storm Development/TOD Brok

aw

LLC.

Despite this request Hotel investment hasn't completel
y dried up in Santa Clara. This is the only project whic

h

has currently requested deferment o~ a Hotel due to 
COUID-19. Several Hotel development projects contin

ue

to be developed and projects are underway for addit
ional hotels near EI Camino, there is a 22-story 319 roo

m

Hilton near the Convention Center, and 480 room Equin
ox hotel in the Related Project.

Nofi only that there is a development which 6-days befor
e Hunter Storm submitted their application, submitted 

a

proposal to build 39G 6-story Hotel at 1290 Coleman
 Avenue, literally across the street from this project. Th

is

project is still proceeding despite the pandemic.

This is the only Hotel project which has currently paused
 and decided to not go forward.

While Hunter Storm claims this is not a renegotiation of t
he DA contract it in fact is. In a negotiation both sides

should receive a mutual benefit for changing the terms
 of the contract.

Hunter Storm has stated that they will benefit from an 
economy of scale by building the two buildings together.

What does this mean in real terms? They are going to sa
ve $25 million dollars in construction costs by

resequencing when the Hotel is built within the first p
hase of this project compared fio their original plan. Thi

s

also makes it easier for the developer fio find a residenti
al building partner rather than finding someone to bu

ild

the hotel and residential at the same time. This also al
lows them to deer ris{< related fio the hotel until later in

their project timeline.

What does the City receive in return for this renegotiatio
n? The Ciiy loses a fiuture revenue source fior ToT, on

the order of $1-2 million a year using pre-COVID oc
cupancy numbers. li also "loses" fees from the develope

r to

cover the costs fio the Clty of building this development.

This is an example of shifting the developer's ris{< for fin
ding a Hotel partner to the public, and privatizing

returns if one is found. If the terms of this contract are 
to change then the City should negotiate a benefit for

itself as well.

Times have changed since Hunter Storm applied for
 this project back in 2016, and one of those changes is 

the

City of Santa Clara now requires 15% affordable hous
ing as part of new developments.

One thing which COVID-19 has made abundantly clea
r is that affordable housing is in critical need in Santa

Clara county. Yet this developi~nenf's affordable housi
ng component is out of dale. If the developer were fo

bring this up to current expectations the developer s
hould increase their' share of affordable housing to 15%.

The cost to the developer to match our current afforda
ble housing requirements is ~$10 million over 30 yea

rs.



With the over $25 million in savings on construction the developer can meet this affordable housingrequiremenfi, and still avail fhemselves of additional savings. This is win-win for the developer and community.

suppoifi the council flaking a sfrong look at this DA amendment request and making sure that Santa Clara isbargaining for the besfi developmenfi agreement amendment possible.

The City of Santa Clara at a minimum should be asking for fihis developer to meet the current affordablehousing standards as a condition of modifying this development agreement given all the savings the developerwill realize with the resequencing requesfi.

Jonafihon Cvans
President OC~RA



lta'~:~ ~~s:

F~or~a: Ray Poudrier <raypou@gmail.com>

~e~i: Monday, July 6, 2020 10:16 PM

~'o: Mayor and Council

S~abj~c'~: Council and Authorities Concurrent Meeting 
-Agenda Item 20-521

Dear Mayor and City Council,

The Mayor and Council ~h~aal~1 not appro
ve Phis DA amendment as-is. Hunter Sform just 

signed this DA with

the Cifiy in October of 2019, and is already c
oming back to renegotiate the deal. By amendi

ng the development

agreement the City stands to lose millions in t
ransit occupancy tax, while saving the develo

per 10's of millions

in construction costs. Using COVID-19 is a 
poor excuse for construction that wi►I tale mulfiiple years to

complete, by which fiime travel will have recovered.

This amendment in its currenfi form is lose-lose for the City. The Cifiy should get something in exchange for

renegotiating fihis deal.

COVID-19 has shown us fihat affordable housing is in critical need in our region. in exchange for millions of

savings for the developer, the City should require this developmenfi meefi the same affiordable housing

requirement any new project would require.

Sincerely,
Raymond Poudrier



~ro~n:

Send:

1'0:

5u4~ject:

--

webmanager@santaclaraca.gov

Tuesday, July 7, 2020 F3:07 AM

Mayor and Council

Contact City Council

A new entry to a form/survey has been submitted.

Form Riame: Contact City Council

Date &Time: 07/07/2020 8:07 AM

Response #: 235

Submitter ID: 74622

IP address: 2601:647:4580:3be0:c4a6;7d32:338a:529b

'dime to complete: 19 min. , 58 sec.

Survey Details

Page 1

1, NAME

Dawn L Thompson

2. EMAIL/ADDRESS

dawnithompson2012@gmail.com

3. COMMENTS

765 Fairlane Avenue

Re: Gateway Crossing DA Amendment

Dear City Council Members,

Tonight when you each have the opportunity t
o vote on the GC Amendment please remember y

our city residents, the tax

payers of this city. All the work, time, and collab
oration and all that went into the approved agr

eement to build it. Most

importantly think, believe and stand strong for
 the VISION of this development. Adam is right

 when he says...."Now is the

time to build the hotel, conference rooms an
d roof top dining." People are going to be traveling 

and wanting to visit our

area for so many reasons. This development w
ill have a draw to the stadium. Sunnyvale has a 

huge development in play

designed to be the hot spot for stadium goers. 
It will surely be competition for revenue. Please b

e leaders who are strategic,

visionary and steadfast in our future. We are de
pending on you.

Sincerely,

Dawn Thompson

765 Fairlane Avenue

Santa Clara, CA 95051

408-315-0147

Thank you,

City of San`ca Gara

i



`This is an automated message generated by the Vision ~onten~ Management ~vsCemT~', Please do not reply directly tco this email,



~S

~s•o~n:

~e~~:

To:

S~abj~c~:

webmanager@santaclaraca.gov

Tuesday, July 7, 2020 820 AM

Mayor and Council

Contact City Council

A new entry to a form/survey has b
een submitted.

Form Name; Contact City Council

Date &Time: 07/07/2020 8:20 AM

Response #: 236

Submitter ID: 74623

IP address: 2601:647:4580:3be0:c4a6:7d32:338a
:529b

lfime to complete: 10 min. , 22 sec.

Survey Details

Page 1

1. f~AME

Tim Thompson

~. EMAIL l~DDRESS

tthompson5768@gmail.com

3. COMMENTS

765 Fairlane Avenue

Re: A No vote for the DA Amendm
ent tonight for the Gateway Crossin

g

Dear Mayor and City Council memb
ers,

Stop being in bed with all the develop
ers and laying back and just taking 

whatever they give you. Stand up and
 do what is

right for our city's tax payers. We 
should get something for it instead of 

higher taxes. The biggest example is 
Levi Stadium.

Sincerely,

Tim Thompson

765 Fairlane Avenue

Santa Clara, CA 95051

408-209-6893

Than{< you,

City of Santa Clara

phis is an auYomafed message gen
erated by the Vision Content M~na

gemenf Sysce~~T'". Please do not rep
ly direc~:ly ~o this email.

i



~~lie d i~~'~ y~ 
----

~~om: Gregory Romano <gjromano@icloud.com>

~e~~: Tuesday, July 7, 2020 8:29 AM

~'o: Mayor and Council

~ubjec~: Council and Authorities Concurrent Meeting -Agen
da Item 20-521

Dear Mayor and City Council,

"the Mayor and Counci► ~hou9d ~~~ ~pp~~v~ phis DA amendment as-is. Hunter Storm jusfi signed this DA with

fhe Cifiy in October of 2019, and is already coming back fo renegotiate fhe deal. By amending the development

agreemenfi the City stands to lose millions in firansii occupancy fax, while saving the developer 10's of millions

in construction cosfis.

This amendment in its current form is lose-lose for the City. The Cify should gef somefihing in exchange for

renegotiating this deal.

COVID-19 has shown us that affordable housing is in critical need in our region. In exchange for millions of

savings for the developer, the Clfy should require this developmenfi meet fihe same affordable housing

requirement any new projecfi would require.

Sincerely,

Gregory Romano
Santa Clara Resident



.~~a~~~ ~~~~

~~om: Kathleen Romano <I<aromano@me.com>

~~~~: Tuesday, July 7, 2020 8:32 AM

~̀o: Mayor and Council

~ubjec~: Council and Authorities Concurrent Meeting -Agenda Item 20-
521

Dear Mayor and City Council,

The Mayor and Council ~ho~ald ~o~ ~~prove phis DA amen
dment as-is. Hunfer Storm just signed this DA with

the City in October of 2019, and is already coming bac{< t
o renegotiate fhe deal. By amending the development

agreement the City sfands to lose millions in transifi occupan
cy fax, while saving fihe developer 10's of millions

in construction costs.

This amendment in ifs current form is lose-lose for the Cifiy. T
he Cifiy should get something in exchange for

renegotiating this deal.

COVID-19 has shown us'~hat affordable housing is in a~iiica
l need in our region. In exchange for millions of

savings for the developer, the City should require this deve
lopmenfi meet the same affordable housing

requirement any new project would require.

Sincerely,
Kafihleen Romano
Santa Clara Resident, District 5



Julie Minot

From: Patricia Leung <patriciaogra@gmail.com>

Sent: Tuesday, July 7, 2020 11:37 AM

To: Mayor and Council

Subjecfi: Council Meeting 07/07/2020 - Item 20-521 -Amendment to DA Agreement for

Gateway Crossings

Dear Mayor and City Council,

am asking the City Council to reject the current proposal because it comes at a gain for Hunter Storm 
and a net loss for

the City in the long term.

• Sequencing matters

o Parking ratio is always a huge point of contention for every development that comes up in the city.

o During the negotiation of the original DA, the city offered to lower the number of parking spaces by 
207

that reduced the parking ration from 1.44 to 1.24 at a cost savings of approximately $21 million

dollars for the Developer.

I n exchange, the hotel was sequenced between Building 1 and 2 to ensure it will be built to bring in

m uch needed transient occugancv tax (TOT). property tax of the hotel. and other auxiliary financial

benefits to the City such as retail and dining sales tax.

The reason to place the hotel uefore building 2 is precisely because there is a financial incentiv
e for

the Developer to build the hotel as quickly as possible so they can avoid fiurther escalating cost. If t
hat

is a deal breaker at the first place, they should not have signed the original DA.

■ A note on hotel property tax

o During the planning meeting, one of the commissioners mentioned that we get more

tax revenue from a residential development property tax than from TOT. While that

may be true, it is comparing apples to oranges and it doesn't factor in the property tax

on the hotel itself. In reality, we should be comparing apples to apples PLUS oranges.

Property tax on hotels is much more complicated than residential and this is not the

place to get into them, but hotels are generally recognized as one of the highest taxed

real estate assets for a City.

■ https://www.lexolo~v.com/library/detail.aspx?~=e24d6a1c-de8b-4676-b817-

a677524900b9

■ A note on hotel opening timing

■ No one expects the hotel to open in the next two years. It was mentioned that the

Equinox hotel slated at the Related project will not open until 2025. That is not far from

the timeframe we expected this hotel to open due to the recency of the currently signed

DA.

e What does Hunter Storm stand to gain?

Based on the estimates from historical data, by shifting up the timeline of construction of building 2,
 the

developer can save on both economies of scale by building both buildings at a closer time frame rel
ative

to one another and avoid escalation construction costs.

Conser~vacively this gains them about another $25 million dollars in cost savings

Let's do some t~nath

o Developer Gains

■ City offered the reduction of 207 pai~l<ing space ~ $21 million in cost savings the Developer

■ Changing the sequencing to expedite building 2 ~$25 million in cost savings for the Developer

o City Losses

■ Expected TOT for the next 4 years IF the Hotel was to open today ~ $5.6 million dollars



■ Again, we are not expecting the hotel to open for 4 years - we expect occupancy rates to
rebound by that time

■ Reduced occupancy rate does not equal $0 dollars in tax revenue
Property tax on the hotel
Sales tax on hotel amenities

o What does this translate to?
Current City funding

■ City deficit is $10 million the remainder of the current fiscal year, while 2020-21 could
bring a nearly $23 million decrease in available funds

■ https://saniosespotli~ht.com/santa-Clara-prepares-for-financial-deficits-set-to-
exte nd-since r-co ntract/

■ City unfunded project outside of the current City budget - $299.4 million in unmet needs
as part of the Capital Improvement Program (CIP) Budget

■ hops://www.santaclaraca.~ov/our-city/government/governance/city-
i nitiatives/prioritize-Santa-Clara/

What Kind of things can this impact?
■ Less funding to essential services for residents
■ Higher application fees when residents need to apply for anything in the City
■ Higher rental fees for City owned property for residents
■ Less funding for resident enrichment events such as the 4th of July Celebration, Ai't and
Wine Festival, winter ice rink, and parades

• If the Hunter Storm is coming back to the City to asl< us to open up the signed agreement in order to modify it to
suit their current reality, the City has the right to asl< the Developer to adjust to the City's current reality in
return.

o COVID-19 has shown us that affordable housing is in critical need in our region. In exchange for millions
of savings for the developer, the City should require this development meet the same affordable
housing requirement any new project would require.

o We are not asking the Developer to send the City their cost savings from compressing the development
timeline to help fix our deficit or male up on the hotel revenue loss, we are simply asking them to
adhere to our current city ordinance to improve their affordable housing percentage from 10% to 15%.

o This is at a cost of ̂'$10 million dollars over 30 years to the developer.
o Affordable housing has a whole host of benefits for the entire community, We are merely asking the

Developer to expand that opportunity.
■ https://www.forbes.com/sites/forbesrealestatecouncil/2020/01/06/how-whole-communities-

benefit-from-affords ble-housing/#2bb53f1824e8
Let's do some math again

o Hunter Storm saves ~$46 million dollars
o City loses ~$5.6 million in just TOT (not factoring in property tax etc.)
o We are asl<ing the developer to invest ̂ '$10 million dollars in the community in the next 30 years

If Hunter Storm thinks our estimates are way off base, I invite them to share their own numbers as justification
to amend the DA per their request.

With the utmost respect,
Patricia Leung
Board Member, Old Quad Residents' Association




